CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

This Class Action Settlement Agreement and Release (the "Agreement") is entered into by and between Plaintiff Timothy Miles ("Class Plaintiff"), on behalf of himself and the Settlement Class (as defined below), on the one hand, and Defendant Medicredit, Inc. ("Defendant"), on the other hand. The Class Plaintiff and Defendant are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

Class Plaintiff and Defendant hereby stipulate and agree that, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in this Agreement and upon entry by the Court (as defined below) of a Final Approval Order (as defined below), all claims of Class Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members (as defined below) in the action entitled *Miles v. Medicredit, Inc.*, pending in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Case No. 4:20-cv-1186-JAR (the "Action"), will be forever and fully settled, compromised, released, and dismissed with prejudice upon the terms and conditions contained herein.

1. RECITALS

- 1.1 Medicredit, Inc. is debt collection company based in Earth City, Missouri.
- 1.2 On September 1, 2020, Class Plaintiff filed the Action in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, alleging, *inter alia*, that Defendant violated the Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227 (the "TCPA"), by making calls using an "automatic telephone dialing system" and prerecorded calls to cellular telephones without the prior express consent of Class Plaintiff or the putative class members.
- 1.3 On October 8, 2021, Class Plaintiff filed his second amended class action complaint.
- 1.4 The parties engaged in, *inter alia*, (1) motion practice regarding Defendant's motion to dismiss and motion to dismiss class allegations, (2) motion practice regarding Defendant's motion for judgment on the pleadings, (3) significant written discovery, (4)

depositions, including the depositions of Class Plaintiff, Defendant's corporate representative, and a third party, and (5) private mediation before an experienced neutral.

- 1.5 Defendant denies all claims asserted in the Action; Defendant denies all allegations of wrongdoing and liability; and Defendant denies that a litigation class could be certified. Defendant desires to settle the Action on the terms set forth herein solely for the purpose of avoiding the burden, expense, risk and uncertainty of continuing these proceedings.
- 1.6 The Parties recognize and acknowledge the expense and length of continued proceedings necessary to prosecute the claims through class certification and trial, possible appeals and ancillary actions. The Parties also have taken into account the uncertainty and risks involved in any litigation, especially in putative class actions such as this proceeding, as well as the difficulties and delays inherent in such litigation.
- 1.7 This Agreement resulted from and is the product of extensive, good faith and arm's length settlement negotiations, overseen by the Honorable Diane M. Welsh (Ret.) of JAMS.
- 1.8 Subject to preliminary approval and final approval by the Court as required by Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and subject to the remaining provisions herein, the Parties desire a full, complete and final settlement and resolution of all existing disputes and claims as set forth herein, and to fully, finally and forever resolve, discharge and release the claims (as set forth herein) of Class Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members, in exchange for Defendant's agreement to pay the total amount of \$1,950,000.00, inclusive of Settlement Costs and Settlement Awards as explained and set forth below.
- 1.9 The Parties understand, acknowledge and agree that the execution of this Agreement constitutes the settlement and compromise of disputed claims. This Agreement is inadmissible as evidence except to enforce the terms of the Agreement and is not an admission of wrongdoing or liability on the part of any Party to this Agreement, and is not an admission that a class could be certified if this matter were litigated.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed by the Parties that, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in this Agreement and upon the entry by the Court of a final order

approving the settlement and directing the implementation of the terms and conditions of the settlement as set forth in this Agreement, the Action shall be settled and compromised upon the terms and conditions contained herein.

2. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

The definitions contained herein apply only to this Agreement and the attached Exhibits, and do not apply to any other agreement, including, without limitation, any other settlement agreement. Nor will they be used as evidence, except with respect to this Agreement, of the meaning of any term. Furthermore, each defined term stated in a singular form includes the plural form, and each defined term stated in a plural form includes the singular form. As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

- **2.1** "Action" means *Miles v. Medicredit, Inc.*, pending in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Case No. 4:20-cv-1186-JAR.
 - **2.2** "Agreement" means this Class Action Settlement Agreement and Release.
- **2.3** "Approved Claims" means claims that have been timely submitted by class members to the administrator and approved for payment.
 - **2.4** "CAFA Notice" refers to the notice requirement imposed by 28 U.S.C. § 1715(b).
- **2.5** "Claim Form" or "Claim" means the claim form to be submitted by Settlement Class Members in order to receive a Settlement Award pursuant to Sections **10** and **11** of this Agreement, subject to approval by the Court, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
- **2.6** "Claim Period" means the period of time in which a Settlement Class Member must submit a Claim Form to be eligible to receive a Settlement Award as part of the Settlement. As set forth in Section **8.1(H)**, the last day of the Claim Period will be sixty (60) days following the Notice Deadline.
- **2.7 "Claims Administrator"** means Kroll Settlement Administration, subject to approval by the Court. The Claims Administrator will be responsible for providing the Class Notice as well as services related to administration of the Settlement.

- **2.8** "Class Counsel" means Greenwald Davidson Radbil PLLC.
- 2.9 "Class Notice" means any type of notice that may be utilized to notify persons in the Settlement Class of the Settlement, including: Mail Notice, Website Notice and any different or additional notice that might be ordered by the Court. A description of the contemplated Class Notice is provided in Section 10.2 of this Agreement.
 - **2.10** "Class Period" means the period from December 16, 2017 through July 7, 2022.
 - **2.11** "Class Plaintiff" means Timothy Miles.
 - **2.12** "Court" means the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri.
- **2.13** "*Cy Pres* **Distribution**" means monies that may be distributed in connection with the Settlement pursuant to Section **12.3** of this Agreement. *Cy Pres* will only be distributed for uncashed or undeposited checks and only then if a second distribution to those eligible Settlement Class Members is not feasible pursuant to Section **12.3** of this Agreement.
 - **2.14** "Defendant" means Medicredit, Inc.
- **2.15 "Defendant's Counsel"** means Debevoise & Plimpton LLP and Spencer Fane LLP.
 - **2.16** "Effective Date" means the fifth day after the last of the following dates:
 - (A) All Parties, Defendant's Counsel, and Class Counsel have executed this Agreement;
 - **(B)** The Court has granted final approval to the settlement; and
 - (C) The final disposition of any related appeals, and in the case of no appeal or review being filed, expiration of the applicable appellate period.
- **2.17** "Escrow Account" means a non-interest bearing checking account established at a financial institution other than Defendant's into which monies are to be deposited as set forth by this Agreement.
- **2.18 "Final Fairness Hearing"** means the hearing during which the Court considers the Parties' requests to enter the Final Approval Order granting final approval of the Settlement and

to determine the amount of attorneys' fees, costs and expenses awarded to Class Counsel and the amount of the service award to Class Plaintiff.

- **2.19** "Final Approval Order" means the order and judgment that the Court enters upon finally approving the Settlement, the proposed form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. "Final Approval" occurs on the date that the Court grants final approval to the settlement.
- **2.20 "Funding Date"** means the date, which is no later than fifteen (15) days after the Effective Date, on which Defendant must cause payment to be made into the Settlement Fund account pursuant to Section **9.1** of this Agreement.
- **2.21 "Judge"** means any judge of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, including the Honorable John A. Ross.
- **2.22** "Mail Notice" means the postcard notice that will be provided pursuant to Section **10.2(A)** of this Agreement to the Settlement Class Members, subject to approval by the Court, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 3.
- 2.23 "Maximum Payment" means an all-inclusive payment of \$1,950,000.00, which will be made by Defendant to resolve this litigation. As set forth in this Agreement, the "Maximum Payment" will be used for Settlement Costs, including any and all administration expenses, any cost associated with class notice, including mailing costs and costs related to locating names and address of Settlement Class Members, taxes and tax-related expenses incurred by or in connection with the creation of the Settlement Fund, any attorneys' fees, expenses, and costs awarded to Class Counsel by the Court, any incentive award ordered by the Court to be paid to Class Plaintiff, and all amounts to be paid to Settlement Class Members under this Agreement. Under no circumstances will Defendant or the Released Parties be required to pay any amount in excess of the \$1,950,000.00 Maximum Payment.
 - 2.24 "Notice Deadline" has the meaning set forth in Section 8.1(D) of this Agreement.
- 2.25 "Opt-Out and Objection Deadline" has the meaning set forth in Sections 8.1(F),and 13.1 of this Agreement.
 - **2.26** "Parties" means Class Plaintiff and Defendant.

- 2.27 "Preliminary Approval Order" means the order that the Court enters upon preliminarily approving the Settlement, the proposed form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 4. "Preliminary Approval" occurs on the date that the Court preliminarily approves the settlement.
- 2.28 "Released Claims" means all claims to be released as set forth in Section 17 of this Agreement. The "Releases" means all of the releases contained in Section 17 of this Agreement.
- 2.29 "Released Parties" means and refers to Medicredit, Inc. and each and all of its respective past, present, and future direct or indirect subsidiaries, affiliates, parent companies, agents, predecessors in interest and/or ownership, successors in interest and/or ownership, partners, licensees, assignees, insurers, including claims under any and all insurance policies, and estates, and each of the foregoing's respective past, present, and future officers, directors, attorneys, shareholders, indemnitees, predecessors, successors, trusts, trustees, partners, associates, principals, divisions, employees, insurers, any and all insurance policies, members, agents, representatives, brokers, consultants, heirs, and assigns. For avoidance of doubt, "Released Parties" also includes the client facilities on behalf of whom Medicredit, Inc. placed calls to Settlement Class Members.
- **2.30 "Releasing Parties"** means Class Plaintiff and Settlement Class Members, on behalf of themselves and their respective spouses, heirs, executors, administrators, representatives, agents, attorneys, partners, successors, predecessors-in-interest, assigns, any other person or entity claiming through them and, if relevant, any co-signer, co-buyer or co-borrower or guarantors.
- 2.31 "Settlement Class" is defined as "All persons in the United States who (a) received a call from Medicredit, Inc. between December 16, 2017 and July 7, 2022 on their cellular telephone, (b) with an artificial or prerecorded voice, (c) for which Medicredit, Inc.'s records contain a 'WN' designation and an 'MC' and/or 'MD' notation." A list of the approximately 303,600 telephone numbers that comprise the universe of potential Settlement Class Members (the "Settlement Class List") is a confidential attachment to this Agreement, but will not be made public and due to its confidential nature will not be filed with the Court. The Parties will make the

Settlement Class List available to the Court for *in camera* review, upon request. Excluded from the Settlement Class are the Judge to whom the Action is assigned and any member of the Court's staff and immediate family, and all persons who are validly excluded from the Settlement Class.

- 2.32 "Settlement Class Member" means any person in the Settlement Class who does not validly opt out of or is otherwise excluded from the Settlement Class.
- 2.33 "Settlement" means the settlement into which the Parties have entered to resolve the Action. The terms of the Settlement are set forth in this Agreement and the attached exhibits, which are incorporated by reference herein.
- 2.34 "Settlement Award" means a cash payment that may be available to eligible Settlement Class Members pursuant to Section 11 of this Agreement.
- 2.35 "Settlement Costs" means all costs incurred in the litigation by Class Plaintiff and his attorneys, as well as all costs of notice and claims administration, including: (i) any award of attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses to Class Counsel approved by the Court; (ii) any incentive award to Class Plaintiff approved by the Court; (iii) all costs of printing and providing notice to persons in the Settlement Class (including, but not limited to, costs for Mail Notice and Website Notice and any different or additional notice that might be ordered by the Court); (iv) all costs of administering the Settlement, including, but not limited to, identifying Settlement Class Members, the cost of printing and mailing Settlement Awards and other payments, Claim Forms, and the cost of maintaining a designated post office box and/or operating the Settlement Website for receiving Claim Forms; and (v) the fees, expenses, and all other costs of the Claims Administrator.
- **2.36** "Settlement Fund" means the amount of \$1,950,000.00 to be paid by Defendant as set forth in this Agreement.
- **2.37 "Settlement Termination Date"** means the date, if any, that any Party exercises its right to terminate this Agreement under the terms thereof.
- **2.38** "Settlement Website" means the website established by the Claims Administrator to aid in the administration of the settlement.

- **2.39** "TCPA" means the Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227, and any regulations or rulings promulgated under it.
- **2.40** "Website Notice" means the website notice provided pursuant to Section **10.2(B)** of this Agreement, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 5. The Website Notice will be posted on the "Settlement Website."
- **2.41** Capitalized terms used in this Agreement but not defined above have the meaning ascribed to them in this Agreement, including the attached exhibits.

3. <u>SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY</u>

- 3.1 General. This Agreement is made for the sole purpose of settlement of the Action, on a class-wide basis, as well as the settlement of all related individual claims made by the Class Plaintiff. The settlement of the Action is expressly conditioned upon the entry of a Preliminary Approval Order and a Final Approval Order by the Court. In the event that the Court does not execute and file the Order of Final Approval, or in the event the Order of Final Approval does not become final for any reason, or is modified in any material respect, or in the event that the Final Effective Date, as defined herein, does not occur, this Agreement will be deemed null and void *ab initio* and will be of no force and effect whatsoever, and will not be utilized for any purpose whatsoever.
- 3.2 Defendant's Position on Conditional Certification of the Settlement Class. Defendant disputes that litigation class could be certified on the claims asserted in the Action, because, among things, individualized issues would predominate and a litigation class would not be manageable. However, solely for purposes of avoiding the expense and inconvenience of further litigation, Defendant does not oppose and hereby agrees to certification of the Settlement Class defined in Sections 2.31, for settlement purposes only, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3). Preliminary certification of the Settlement Class for settlement purposes shall not be deemed a concession that certification of a litigation class is appropriate, nor would Defendant be precluded from challenging class certification in further proceedings in the Action or in any other action if the Settlement is not finally approved by the

Court for any reason whatsoever, the certification of the Settlement Class will be void, and no doctrine of waiver, estoppel or preclusion will be asserted in any proceedings involving Defendant. No agreements made by or entered into by Defendant in connection with the Settlement may be used by Class Plaintiff, any person in the Settlement Class, or any other persons to establish any of the elements of class certification in any subsequent action against Defendant.

- 3.3 Admissibility. Additionally, this Agreement, any negotiations or proceedings related hereto, the implementation hereof, and any papers submitted in support of the motions for approval hereof (collectively, the "Settlement Proceedings") are not be construed as or deemed to be evidence of any admission or concession by any of the Parties or any other Person regarding liability, damages, or the appropriateness of class treatment, and are not be offered or received in evidence in any action or proceeding for any purpose whatsoever; provided, however, that this Agreement and the Settlement Proceedings may be presented to the Court in connection with the implementation or enforcement of this Agreement, or as may be necessary or appropriate to further the purposes sought to be achieved by this Agreement.
- 3.4 Denial of Liability. By entering into this Agreement, it is understood that the Released Parties, including Defendant, do not admit and, to the contrary, expressly deny that they have breached any duty, obligation, or agreement; deny that they have engaged in any illegal, tortious, or wrongful activity; deny that they are liable to Releasing Parties, including Class Plaintiff, any person in the Settlement Class or any other persons; and/or deny that any damages have been sustained by any Releasing Parties in any way arising out of or relating to the conduct alleged in the Action. Defendant expressly reserves all rights to challenge Releasing Parties' claims on all factual and procedural grounds, including but not limited to the assertion of any and all defenses.
- 3.5 Class Plaintiff's Belief in the Merits of the Case. Class Plaintiff believes the claims asserted in the Action have merit and that the evidence developed to date supports those claims. This Settlement shall in no event be construed or deemed to be evidence of or an admission or concession on the part of Class Plaintiff that there is any infirmity in the claims asserted by him,

or that there is any merit whatsoever to any of the contentions and defenses that Defendant has asserted.

3.6 Class Plaintiff Recognizes the Benefit of Settlement. Class Plaintiff recognizes and acknowledges, however, the expense and amount of time which would be required to continue to pursue the Action against Defendant, as well as the uncertainty, risk and difficulties of proof inherent in prosecuting such claims on behalf of the Settlement Class. Class Plaintiff has concluded that it is desirable that the Action and any Released Claims be fully and finally settled and released as set forth in this Agreement. Class Plaintiff and Class Counsel believe that the terms set forth in this Agreement confer substantial benefits upon the Settlement Class and that it is in the best interests of the Settlement Class to settle as described herein.

4. <u>JURISDICTION</u>

4.1 The Parties agree that the Court has, and will continue to have, jurisdiction to make any orders as may be appropriate to effectuate, consummate, and enforce the terms of this Agreement, to approve awards of attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses pursuant thereto, and to supervise the administration of and the distribution of money funded pursuant to this Agreement.

5. <u>SETTLEMENT TERMS AND BENEFITS TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS</u>

- 5.1 Maximum Payment. Defendant will pay the total sum of \$1,950,000.00 to settle the Action with the Settlement Class and obtain a release of all Released Claims in favor of all Released Parties as set forth herein. The Maximum Payment will be used to pay Approved Claims and any Settlement Costs. Settlement Class Members will be eligible for a cash payment, the amount of which is dependent upon the number of Approved Claims. In no event will Defendant's payment obligations exceed the Maximum Payment.
- **5.2 Amount Paid Per Claim.** The amount paid per Approved Claim will be divided among the approved claimants on a *pro rata* basis from the amount remaining in the Settlement Fund after deducting the Settlement Costs from the Maximum Payment.

6. <u>ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES AND PAYMENT TO CLASS</u> <u>PLAINTIFF</u>

- Attorneys' Fees, Costs, and Expenses. Class Counsel will move the Court for an award of attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses paid from the Settlement Fund under the applicable common fund doctrine. The amount of attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses approved by the Court will be paid from the Settlement Fund, and from no other source. Within five (5) days of the Funding Date and after receipt of Class Counsel's completed W-9 form, the Claims Administrator will pay to Class Counsel the amount of attorneys' fees, costs and expenses awarded to Class Counsel by the Court, as directed by written instructions from Class Counsel. Court approval of attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses, or their amounts, will not be a condition of Settlement. In addition, no interest will accrue on such amounts at any time.
- payment (in addition to any *pro rata* distribution he may receive under Section **5.2**) for the time and effort he has invested in this Action, and for the benefits his efforts have provided to the Class. Within five (5) days of the Funding Date, the Claims Administrator will pay to Class Counsel the incentive payment awarded by the Court, and Class Counsel will disburse such funds. In addition, no interest will accrue on such amounts at any time. Any incentive payment will come from the Settlement Fund and from no other source.
- 6.3 Settlement Independent of Award of Fees and Incentive Payment. The payment of attorneys' fees, costs, expenses, and incentive payment set forth in Sections 6.1 and 6.2 are subject to and dependent upon the Court's approval as fair, reasonable, adequate and in the best interest of Settlement Class Members. However, this Settlement is not dependent upon the Court's approving Class Plaintiff's request for such payments or awarding the particular amounts sought by Class Plaintiff. In the event the Court declines Class Plaintiff's requests or awards less than the amounts sought, this Settlement will continue to be effective and enforceable by the Parties.

7. <u>CONDITIONS OF SETTLEMENT</u>

7.1 Performance of the obligations set forth in this Agreement is subject to all of the following material conditions:

- (A) Execution of this Agreement by Defendant, Class Plaintiff, and Class Counsel.
- **(B)** the granting of preliminary approval by the Court.
- (C) Sending of the notices, described in Section 10 below.
- **(D)** the granting of final approval by the Court.
- **(E)** Execution and entry of Judgment by the Court.
- 7.2 The Parties hereby covenant and agree to cooperate reasonably and in good faith for the purpose of achieving occurrence of the conditions set forth above, including, without limitation, timely filing of all motions, papers and evidence necessary to do so, and refraining from causing or encouraging directly or indirectly any appeal or petition for writ proceedings by third parties seeking review of any Order contemplated by this Agreement. Class Counsel represent and warrant that they have authority to take all such actions required of them pursuant to this Agreement, and that by doing so they are not in breach or violation of any agreement with Class Plaintiff or any third party.

8. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT

- 8.1 Preliminary Approval Motion. As soon as practical after the execution of this Agreement by all Parties, Class Plaintiff will move the Court for entry of the Preliminary Approval Order in substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 4. Pursuant to the motion for preliminary approval, Class Plaintiff will request that (and Defendant will not oppose):
 - (A) The Court conditionally certify the Settlement Class for settlement purposes only and appoint Class Counsel for the Class;
 - **(B)** The Court preliminarily approve this Agreement and the Settlement reflected herein as fair, adequate and reasonable to the Settlement Class;
 - (C) The Court approve the form of Class Notice and find that the notice program constitutes the best notice practicable under the circumstances, provides due and sufficient notice to the Settlement Class and fully satisfies the requirements of due process and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23;

- (D) The Court direct that notice be provided to the Settlement Class, in accordance with this Agreement, within forty-five (45) days following entry of the Preliminary Approval Order (the "Notice Deadline");
- (E) The Court establish a procedure for any class members to object to the Settlement or exclude themselves from the Settlement Class in accordance with this Agreement;
- (F) The Court set a deadline sixty (60) days after the Notice Deadline, after which no one will be permitted to object to the Settlement or exclude himself or herself or seek to intervene (the "Opt-Out and Objection Deadline");
- (G) The Court approve the Claim Form and the claims process described herein for the Settlement Class;
- (H) The Court set the Claim Period for the submission of Claims to end sixty (60) days after the Notice Deadline;
- (I) The Court, pending determination of whether the Settlement should be finally approved, bar and enjoin all persons in the Settlement Class, individually, and on a representative basis or other capacity, from commencing or prosecuting against any of the Released Parties any action, arbitration, or proceeding in any court, arbitration forum or tribunal asserting any of the Released Claims unless they timely opt-out;
- (J) The Court, pending final determination of whether the Settlement should be approved, stay all proceedings except those related to effectuating the Settlement; and
- **(K)** The Court schedule a hearing to consider Final Approval of the Settlement, which shall be scheduled no earlier than thirty (30) days after the Opt-Out and Objection Deadline.

8.2 Stay/Bar of Proceedings. All proceedings between the Parties in the Action will be stayed following entry of the Preliminary Approval Order, except as may be necessary to comply with the Settlement or to implement the Settlement. Pending determination of whether the Settlement should be granted Final Approval, the Parties agree not to pursue any claims or defenses otherwise available to them in the Action, and no person in the Settlement Class or person acting or purporting to act directly or derivatively on behalf of a person may commence or prosecute against any of the Released Parties any action or proceeding asserting any of the Released Claims, except that members of the Settlement Class may participate in any regulatory or government proceeding or investigation. The Preliminary Approval Order will contain an injunction enjoining the prosecution of the Released Claims by any person unless such person is not a Settlement Class Member or until after such person is validly excluded from the Settlement Class.

9. SETTLEMENT CONSIDERATION

9.1 The Settlement Fund. As full and complete consideration for the Settlement as to the Settlement Class, Defendant will pay the total Settlement Fund of \$1,950,000.00 to fully and completely settle all claims of Class Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members. The Settlement Fund will be used as described in Section 2.23 herein. Defendant will deposit money into the Escrow Account as follows: (a) Defendant will advance the amounts necessary to pay for the Notice Program and settlement administration, which advances will be credited against the Settlement Fund; and (b) Defendant will pay the balance of the Settlement Fund into the Escrow Account within fifteen (15) days following the Effective Date. Defendant will not, under any circumstances or for any reason, be obligated to pay any amounts in addition to the Settlement Fund in connection with the Settlement.

10. ADMINISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION PROCESS

10.1 Claims Administrator. The Claims Administrator will administer the Settlement.

Defendant will reasonably cooperate in the notice and administration process by providing the Claims Administrator, on a confidential basis, with access to the Settlement Class List. Defendant

will provide the Settlement Class List to the Claims Administrator within fourteen (14) days following Preliminary Approval.

- 10.2 Settlement Class Notice Program For the Settlement Class. The Claims Administrator must, by the Notice Deadline, provide:
 - (A) Mail Notice. The Claims Administrator will provide individual notice via postcard to the most recent mailing address of Settlement Class Members. The Claims Administrator will work with one or more third-party vendors to perform reverse look ups of the telephone numbers contained in the Class List to (1) first identify which of the telephone numbers are cellular telephone numbers and (2) for those identified as cellular telephone numbers, identify names and addresses of potential Settlement Class Members. The Claims Administrator will perform skip tracing for all returned direct mail; all costs of skip tracing will be considered Settlement Costs and paid from the Settlement Fund. The Notice will include a claim form and will direct recipients to the Settlement Website.
 - Website Notice. The Claims Administrator will establish and maintain the **(B)** Settlement Website dedicated to the Settlement, on which will be posted the Website Notice, Claim Form, a copy of this Agreement, the Preliminary Approval Order, the operative Complaint, and any other materials the Parties agree to include. These documents will be available on the Settlement Website beginning ten (10) days following the entry of the Preliminary Approval Order and remain until the Effective Date. The Settlement Website will also provide for online submission of Claim Forms and will also allow Settlement Class Members to update their contact information. The Claims Administrator will secure the URL MilesTCPASettlement.com for the Settlement Website.

- (C) Toll free Number/IVR. The Claims Administrator will establish and maintain a toll-free number that will answer questions concerning this Agreement and allow Settlement Class Members to request a written claim form.
- (D) CAFA Notice. Defendant will be responsible for serving the CAFA notice required by 28 U.S.C. § 1715 to the Attorney General of the United States and the appropriate state officials within ten (10) days of the filing of the Preliminary Approval Motion.

11. <u>SETTLEMENT AWARDS</u>

- 11.1 Awards to Settlement Class Members. All Settlement Class Members will be entitled to make a Claim upon the Settlement Fund for a Settlement Award, which will be paid by check, as set forth below. Each Settlement Class Member may make only one Claim, regardless of the number of prerecorded voice calls the Settlement Class Member allegedly received from Defendant. Each Settlement Class Member who submits a valid and timely Claim Form will be awarded a *pro rata* share of the Settlement Fund after Settlement Costs are deducted.
- available to Settlement Class Members on a claims-made basis. To obtain a Settlement Award, the Settlement Class Member must submit a valid and timely Claim Form, which must include: (i) the Settlement Class Member's full name, and mailing address; (ii) to the Class Member's best ability, the cellular telephone number at which Defendant allegedly contacted the Settlement Class Member; (iii) for mailed Claim Forms, the Settlement Class Member's signature; and (iv) for Claim Forms submitted via the Settlement Website, the Settlement Class Member's electronic signature and an affirmation that all information contained in the Claim Form is true and accurate. For Claim Forms submitted without a Claim ID, the Settlement Class Member must submit the phone number called by Defendant that is found on the Class List. Claim Forms must be submitted by mail to the Claims Administrator or via the Settlement Website. To be deemed timely, Claim Forms must be postmarked or submitted via the Settlement Website prior to or on the last day of

the Claim Period. There will be no obligation to honor any Claim Forms submitted or postmarked after the end of the Claim Period, even if such Claim Form otherwise would be valid. Once the Settlement Award payments have been distributed, the Claims Administrator shall destroy all information regarding Settlement Class Members.

11.3 Award Estimates. Class Counsel will include in the Class Notices a good faith estimated range for Settlement Awards.

12. DISTRIBUTION OF SETTLEMENT AWARDS

- 12.1 Settlement Award Payments. Class Members will receive Settlement Awards by check. The Claims Administrator will send each eligible Settlement Class Member who timely submits a completed, valid Claim Form within forty-five (45) days after the Effective Date their Settlement Award. The Claims Administrator will perform skip tracing and re-mailing, as necessary, to reach Settlement Class Members who have submitted a valid Claim Form; all costs of such work will be considered Settlement Costs. Checks will be valid for one-hundred twenty (120) days from the date on the check. The amounts of any checks that are returned as undeliverable or that remain uncashed more than one-hundred twenty (120) days after the date on the check will be included as part of the Second Distribution (as defined below).
- 12.2 Second Distribution. If, after the expiration date of the checks distributed pursuant to Section 12.1 above, there remains money in the Settlement Fund sufficient to pay at least five dollars (\$5.00) to each Settlement Class Member who was not a person who failed to cash his or her initial Settlement Award check, such remaining monies will be distributed on a *pro rata* basis to those Settlement Class Members (the "Second Distribution"). The Second Distribution will be made within ninety (90) days after the expiration date of the checks distributed pursuant to Section 12.1 above, and will be paid in the same manner as the original Settlement Award. Checks issued pursuant to the Second Distribution will be valid for one-hundred twenty (120) days from the date on the check.
- 12.3 Remaining Funds. Subject to the provisions in Section 2.23 herein, money in the Settlement Fund that has not been distributed following the expiration of checks issued pursuant

to the Second Distribution as set forth in Section 12.2 above, including money not distributed because there is not enough money in the Settlement Fund to justify a Second Distribution (the "Remaining Funds"), will be paid as *cy pres*. The parties designate Legal Services of Eastern Missouri Consumer Law Program as the *cy pres* designee.

13. OPT-OUTS AND OBJECTIONS

- 13.1 Opt-Out Requirements. Persons in the Settlement Class may request exclusion from the Settlement by sending a written request to the Claims Administrator at the address designated in the Class Notice no later than the Opt-Out and Objection Deadline. Exclusion requests must: (i) be signed by the person in the Settlement Class who is requesting exclusion; (ii) include the full name and address of the person in the Settlement Class requesting exclusion; and (iii) include the following statement: "I request to be excluded from the settlement in the Miles v. Medicredit, Inc. TCPA action." No request for exclusion will be valid unless all of the information described above is included. No person in the Settlement Class, or any person acting on behalf of or in concert or participation with that person in the Settlement Class, may exclude any other person in the Settlement Class from the Settlement Class.
- 13.2 Retention of Exclusions. The Claims Administrator will retain a copy of all requests for exclusion and will, upon written request, provide copies of any such requests to counsel for the Parties. Class Counsel will keep any such opt-out information confidential and use it only for purposes of determining whether a person in the Settlement Class has properly opted out, with the exception that Class Counsel will disclose to the Court in connection with final approval the names of those persons who validly excluded themselves from the Settlement.
- 13.3 Right To Object. Any Settlement Class Member may appear at the Final Approval Hearing to object to the proposed Settlement, but only if the Settlement Class Member has first filed a written objection with the Clerk of Court, in accordance with the requirements set forth below, by the Opt-Out and Objection Deadline. Any Settlement Class Member who does not provide a written objection in the manner described in this Section will have waived any objection and be forever foreclosed from making any objection to the fairness, reasonableness, or adequacy

of the Settlement or the award of any attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses, and/or incentive award. Further, any Settlement Class Member who intends to appear at the Final Approval Hearing must file and serve on all parties a Notice of Intention to Appear with the Court.

- 13.4 Objection Requirements. To be heard at the Final Approval Hearing, the Settlement Class Member must make any objection in writing and file it with the Court by the Opt-Out and Objection Deadline. The objection must also be mailed to each of the following, postmarked not later than the last day to file the objection: (i) Class Counsel Michael L. Greenwald, Greenwald Davidson Radbil PLLC, 5550 Glades Road, Suite 500, Boca Raton, FL 33431; and (ii) Defendant's Counsel Maura K. Monaghan, Debevoise & Plimpton LLP, 919 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10022. An objection must, subject to the Court's approval:
 - (A) Attach documents establishing, or provide information sufficient to allow the Parties to confirm, that the objector is a Settlement Class Member, including providing the Claim ID, full name, address, the cellular telephone number called, and whether he or she intends to appear at the fairness hearing on his or her own behalf or through counsel;
 - **(B)** Include a statement of such Settlement Class Member's specific objections; and
 - **(C)** State the grounds for objection and attach any documents supporting the objection.
- 13.5 Any Settlement Class Member who objects may, but does not need to, appear at the Fairness Hearing, either in person or through an attorney hired at the Settlement Class Member's own expense, to object to the fairness, reasonableness, or adequacy of this Agreement or the Settlement. A Settlement Class Member or his or her attorney intending to make an appearance at the Fairness Hearing must: (i) file a notice of appearance with the Court no later than twenty (20) days prior to the Fairness Hearing, or as the Court may otherwise direct; and (ii) serve a copy of such notice of appearance on all counsel for all Parties. Subject to the Court's approval, any Settlement Class Member who fails to comply with the provisions of Sections 13.4 and 13.5 will

waive and forfeit any and all rights to appear separately and/or to object, and will be bound by all the terms of this Settlement, and by all proceedings, orders, and judgments in the litigation.

13.6 Any Settlement Class Member who submits both an exclusion will be considered to have submitted an exclusion (and not an objection).

14. FINAL APPROVAL AND JUDGMENT ORDER

- 14.1 Final Approval. Following completion of the Class Notice process and within thirty (30) days following expiration of the Opt-Out and Objection Period, the Parties will request that the Court enter the Final Approval Order in substantially the same form attached as Exhibit 2, which shall specifically include provisions that:
 - (A) Finally approve the Settlement as fair, reasonable and adequate;
 - (B) Find that the Class Notice as given was the best notice practicable under the circumstances, is due and sufficient notice to the Settlement Class, and fully satisfies the requirements of due process and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23;
 - (C) Find that the Settlement Class Members have been adequately represented by Class Plaintiff and Class Counsel;
 - **(D)** Approve the plan of distribution for the Settlement Fund and any interest accrued thereon;
 - **(E)** Certify the Settlement Class;
 - (F) Confirm that Class Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members have released all Released Claims that are contemplated under this Agreement and are permanently barred and enjoined from asserting, commencing, prosecuting, or continuing any of the Released Claims that are contemplated under this Agreement against the Released Parties;
 - (G) Dismiss on the merits and with prejudice all claims of the Settlement Class Members asserted against Defendant, as well as the Action, without costs to any party, except as provided in this Agreement; and

(H) Retain jurisdiction of all matters relating to the interpretation, administration, implementation, effectuation and enforcement of this Settlement.

15. FINAL JUDGMENT

- 15.1 The Judgment entered at the Final Approval Hearing shall be deemed final:
 - (A) Thirty (30) days after entry of the Final Judgment approving the Settlement if no document is filed within the time seeking appeal, review or rehearing of the judgment; or
 - (B) If any such document is filed, then five (5) days after the date upon which all appellate and/or other proceedings resulting from such document have been finally terminated in such a manner as to permit the judgment to take effect in substantially the form described in Section 14.

16. <u>DISMISSAL, NO ADMISSIONS AND PUBLICITY LIMITATIONS</u>

- **16.1 Dismissal.** Upon entry of the Final Approval Order, the Action will be dismissed with prejudice as to the Class Plaintiff and Settlement Class Members.
- Mo Admission of Liability. Defendant expressly disclaims and denies any wrongdoing or liability whatsoever, and Defendant expressly denies all liability and wrongdoing of any kind associated with the alleged claims in the operative complaint. Defendant has denied and continues to deny each and every material factual allegation and all claims asserted against it in the Action. Defendant also expressly denies that a litigation class could be certified in the Action. This Settlement, and any and all negotiations, statements, documents, and/or proceedings in connection with this Settlement, shall not be construed or deemed to be evidence of an admission or concession by the Released Parties of any liability or wrongdoing and shall not be construed or deemed to be evidence of an admission or concession that any person suffered compensable harm or is entitled to any relief. Nothing herein shall constitute an admission by the Released Parties that the Action is properly brought on a class or representative basis, or that a class may be certified in the Action, other than for settlement purposes. Neither the Settlement, nor any act performed or

document executed pursuant to or in furtherance of the Settlement: (i) is or may be deemed to be or may be used as an admission of, or evidence of, the validity of any Released Claim, or of any wrongdoing by or liability of the Released Parties; (ii) is or may be deemed to be or may be used in any civil, criminal, or administrative proceeding in any court, administrative agency or other tribunal as an admission or evidence of any fault or omission of the Released Parties; (iii) is or may be deemed a waiver of Defendant's right to challenge class certification if this Settlement for any reason does not become final; (iv) is or may be deemed to be a waiver of Defendant's right to seek to enforce any arbitration provision in other cases or against persons in the Settlement Class, to the extent such arbitration provisions exist; or (v) is or may be deemed or used as an admission of the appropriateness of these or similar claims against Defendant for class certification.

- 16.3 No Admission Under Federal Rule of Evidence 408. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 408 and any similar provisions under the laws of other states, neither this Agreement nor any related documents filed or created in connection with this Agreement shall be admissible in evidence in any proceeding, except as may be necessary to approve, interpret or enforce this Agreement, subject to approval by courts in other proceedings.
- 16.4 No Publicity Beyond Notice Procedures. The Parties will not make statements of any kind to any third party regarding the Settlement prior to the filing of a motion for Preliminary Approval with the Court, with the exception of the Claims Administrator. The Parties may make public statements to the Court as necessary to obtain Preliminary or Final Approval of the Settlement, and Class Counsel will not be prohibited from communicating with any person in the Settlement Class regarding the Action or the Settlement.

17. RELEASE OF CLAIMS

- **17.1** As of the Effective Date, Class Plaintiff, and the Settlement Class Members, provide the following releases:
- 17.2 Class Plaintiff and each and all Settlement Class Members, on behalf of themselves and their respective spouses, heirs, executors, administrators, representatives, agents, attorneys, partners, successors, predecessors-in-interest, assigns, and other persons claiming through any of

them, will be deemed to have fully released and forever discharged Defendant and the Released Parties from any and all claims, causes of action, suits, obligations, debts, demands, agreements, promises, liabilities, damages, losses, controversies, costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees of any nature whatsoever, whether based on any federal law, state law, common law, territorial law, foreign law, contract, rule, regulation, any regulatory promulgation (including, but not limited to, any opinion or declaratory ruling), common law or equity, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, asserted or unasserted, foreseen or unforeseen, actual or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, punitive or compensatory, as of the date of the Final Approval Order, that arise out of Medicredit, Inc.'s contact or attempt to contact Settlement Class Members during the Class Period on their cellular telephones by whatever means, including, without limitation, an artificial or prerecorded voice or with a device alleged to be an Automatic Telephone Dialing System and/or an automated dialer (to the fullest extent that those terms are used, defined or interpreted by the TCPA or any other similar statute, relevant regulatory or administrative promulgations and case law) arising under the TCPA and any other federal, state, or local statutory, regulatory or common law claim arising from the use of an artificial or prerecorded voice or an automated dialer (however defined) to call to cellular telephones (collectively, the "Released Claims").

17.3 Waiver of Unknown Claims. Without limiting the foregoing, the Released Claims specifically extend to claims that Settlement Class Members do not know or suspect to exist in their favor at the time that the Settlement, and the Releases contained therein, becomes effective. This Section constitutes a waiver of such claims, without limitation as to any other applicable law, including Section 1542 of the California Civil Code, which provides:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

17.4 Class Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members understand and acknowledge the significance of these waivers of California Civil Code Section 1542 and any other applicable federal or state statute, case law, rule or regulation relating to limitations on releases. In connection with such waivers and relinquishment, Class Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members acknowledge that they are aware that they may hereafter discover facts in addition to, or different from, those facts that they now know or believe to be true with respect to the subject matter of the Settlement, but that it is their intention to release fully, finally and forever all Released Claims with respect to the Released Parties, and in furtherance of such intention, the releases of the Released Claims will be and remain in effect notwithstanding the discovery or existence of any such additional or different facts.

17.5 Covenant Not to Sue. Class Plaintiff and Settlement Class Members agree and covenant, and each Settlement Class member will be deemed to have agreed and covenanted, not to sue any Released Party with respect to any of the Released Claims, or otherwise assist others in doing so, and agree to be forever barred from doing so, in any court of law, equity, or any other forum, except that members of the Settlement Class may participate in any regulatory or government proceeding or investigation.

18. <u>TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT</u>

- **18.1 Either Side May Terminate the Agreement.** Class Plaintiff and Defendant have the right to unilaterally terminate this Agreement by providing written notice of his or its election to do so ("Termination Notice") to all other Parties within ten (10) calendar days of any of the following occurrences:
 - (A) The Court rejects or declines to preliminarily or finally approve the Agreement with prejudice;
 - (B) An appellate court reverses the Final Approval Order, and the Agreement is not reinstated without material change by the Court on remand;
 - (C) The Effective Date does not occur; or

- (D) In the event that the number of persons in the Settlement Class who validly and timely submit opt-out requests exceeds five percent (5%) of the Settlement Class, Defendant, in its sole and absolute discretion, may terminate this Agreement.
- 18.2 Settlement Fund Return to Defendant. In the event that the Settlement is not approved, or is terminated, canceled or fails to become effective for any reason including, but not limited to, those reasons outlined in Section 18.1 herein, the money remaining in the Settlement Fund (including accrued interest), less expenses and taxes incurred or due and owing and payable from the Settlement Fund in accordance with this Agreement, shall be returned to Defendant within fifteen (15) days of the event that causes the Agreement to not become effective.
- 18.3 Revert to Status Quo. If either Class Plaintiff or Defendant terminates this Agreement as provided herein, the Agreement will be of no force and effect and the Parties' rights and defenses will be restored, without prejudice, to their respective positions as if this Agreement had never been executed, and any orders entered by the Court in connection with this Agreement will be vacated. However, any payments made to the Claims Administrator for services rendered to the date of termination will not be refunded by Defendant.

19. TAXES

19.1 Qualified Settlement Fund. The Parties agree that the Escrow Account into which the Settlement Fund is deposited is intended to be and shall at all times constitute a "Qualified Settlement Fund" within the meaning of Treasury Regulation § 1.468B-1. The Claims Administrator will timely make such elections as necessary or advisable to carry out the provisions of Section 10, including if necessary, the "relation back election" (as defined in Treas. Reg. § 1.468B-1(j)(2)) back to the earliest permitted date. Such elections shall be made in compliance with the procedures and requirements contained in such Treasury regulations promulgated under § 1.468B of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"). It is the responsibility of the Claims Administrator to cause the timely and proper preparation and delivery of the

necessary documentation for signature by all necessary parties, and thereafter to cause the appropriate filing to occur.

- 19.2 Claims Administrator is "Administrator." For the purpose of § 1.468B of the Code and the Treasury regulations thereunder, the Claims Administrator shall be designated as the "administrator" of the Settlement Fund. The Claims Administrator shall cause to be timely and properly filed all information and other tax returns necessary or advisable with respect to the Settlement Fund (including, without limitation, the returns described in Treas. Reg. § 1.468B2(k)). Such returns shall reflect that all taxes (including any estimated taxes, interest or penalties) on the income earned by the Settlement Fund shall be paid out of the Settlement Fund.
- 19.3 Taxes Paid By Administrator. All taxes arising in connection with income earned by the Settlement Fund, including any taxes or tax detriments that may be imposed upon Defendant or any of the other Released Parties with respect to any income earned by the Settlement Fund for any period during which the Settlement Fund does not qualify as a "qualified settlement fund" for federal or state income tax purposes, shall be paid by the Claims Administrator from the Settlement Fund.
- 19.4 Expenses Paid from Fund. Any expenses reasonably incurred by the Claims Administrator in carrying out the duties described in Section 10, including fees of tax attorneys and/or accountants, shall be paid by the Claims Administrator from the Settlement Fund.
- 19.5 Responsibility for Taxes on Distribution. Any person or entity that receives a distribution from the Settlement Fund will be solely responsible for any taxes or tax-related expenses owed or incurred by that person or entity by reason of that distribution. Such taxes and tax-related expenses will not be paid from the Settlement Fund.
- 19.6 **Defendant Is Not Responsible.** In no event shall Defendant or any of the other Released Parties have any responsibility or liability for taxes or tax-related expenses arising in connection with the payment or distribution of the Settlement Fund to Class Plaintiff, Settlement Class Members, Class Counsel or any other person or entity.

20. <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>

- **20.1** This Agreement is to be governed by the laws of the State of Missouri.
- **20.2 Evidentiary Preclusion.** In order to support a defense or counterclaim based on principles of res judicata, collateral estoppel, release, good faith settlement, judgment bar or reduction or any other theory of claim preclusion or issue preclusion or similar defense or counterclaim, the Released Parties may file the Agreement and/or the judgment in any action or proceeding that may be brought against them.
- **20.3 No Construction Against Drafter.** This Agreement was drafted jointly by the Parties and in construing and interpreting this Agreement, no provision of the Agreement shall be construed or interpreted against any Party based upon the contention that this Agreement or a portion of it was purportedly drafted or prepared by that Party.
- 20.4 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and exhibits hereto constitute the entire agreement between the Parties and supersede all prior understandings, agreements, or writings regarding the subject matter of this Agreement. No representations, warranties or inducements have been made to any of the Parties, other than those representations, warranties, and covenants contained in this Agreement. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument signed by all Parties or their successors in interest or their duly authorized representatives and approved by the Court. The provisions of the Agreement may be waived only in a writing executed by the waiving party. The waiver by one party of any breach of this Agreement by any other party shall not be deemed a waiver, by that party or by any other party, of any other prior or subsequent breach of this Agreement.
- **20.5 Authority.** Each person executing this Agreement on behalf of any of the Parties hereto represents that such person has the authority to execute this Agreement.
- **20.6 No Assignment.** No party to this Agreement has heretofore assigned, transferred, or granted, or purported to assign, transfer, or grant, any of the claims, demands, or cause or causes of action disposed of by this Agreement.
- **20.7 Receipt of Advice of Counsel.** Class Plaintiff and Defendant acknowledge, agree and specifically warrant that he or it has fully read this Agreement and the Releases contained

herein, received independent legal advice with respect to the advisability of entering this Agreement and the Releases, and the legal effects of this Agreement and the Releases, and fully understands the effect of this Agreement and the Releases. Each Party to this Agreement warrants that he or it is acting upon his or its independent judgment and upon the advice of his or its own counsel and not in reliance upon any warranty or representation, express or implied, of any nature or kind by any other party, other than the warranties and representations expressly made in this Agreement.

- **20.8** Agreement Binding on Successors in Interest. This Agreement is binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, successors and assigns of the Parties.
- **20.9 Execution in Counterparts.** The Parties may execute this Agreement in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together constitutes one and the same instrument.
- **20.10 Notices.** Unless stated otherwise herein, any notice required or provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and may be sent by electronic mail, fax, regular mail or FedEx, postage prepaid, as follows:

As to Class Plaintiff and Settlement Class As to Defendant:

Michael L. Greenwald Greenwald Davidson Radbil PLLC 5550 Glades Road, Ste. 50 Boca Raton, FL 33431 Maura K. Monaghan Debevoise & Plimpton LLP 919 Third Ave. New York, NY 10022

- **20.11 Future Changes in Laws or Regulations.** To the extent Congress, the Federal Communications Commission, the courts, or any other relevant regulatory authority promulgates materially different requirements under the TCPA, those laws and regulatory provisions do not impact this Settlement Agreement.
- **20.12 Time Periods.** The time periods and dates described herein are subject to Court approval and may be modified upon order of the Court or written stipulation of the Parties.

20.13 Resolution of Disputes. The Parties will cooperate in good faith in the administration of this Settlement. Any unresolved dispute regarding the administration of this Agreement shall be decided by the Court, or by a mediator upon agreement of the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as follows:

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

CLASS PLAINTIFF:	
T Miles (Aug 18, 202) 13:18 EDT) Timothy Miles	Aug 18, 2022 Dated:
Medicredit, Inc. By: Amy Stewart Amy Stewart Its: Vice President	Dated: 8/19/2022
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:	
CLASS COUNSEL Greenwald Davidson Radbil PLLC	Aug 18, 2022 Dated:
Michael Greenwald (Aug 18, 2022 13:33 EDT) Michael L. Greenwald	
DEFENDANT'S COUNSEL	
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP	Dated: Aug. 19, 2022
By:	